BOROUGH OF LONGPORT

Atlantic County - New Jersey

Resolution 2023-172

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING TAX AND INTEREST WRITE OFF

WHEREAS, The below homeowners in the Borough of Longport attempted make timely payment of their quarterly property tax bill and;

WHEREAS, It has been demonstrated the property owners timely placed their payment of property taxes on the below properties in a manner in which the United States Post Office should have delivered the payments timely to the Borough of Longport, and;

WHEREAS; For reasons unknown, the United States Postal Service returned the payments properly addressed to the Borough of Longport to the homeowners as "undeliverable" and;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, to adjust the records of the Tax Collector's Office so as to reflect the below homeowners timely made their payments and write off any tax balance or interest incurred due to the mistake by the United States Postal Service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, that the below tax bills shall be adjusted accordingly:

- 1. Block 15 Lot 1.01: \$249.95 in Principal and \$3.87 in interest write off
- 2. Block 12 Lot 1.511: \$2.92 in Principal and \$.02 in interest write off
- 3. Block 2 Lot 3.01: \$133.89 in Principal and \$2.14 in interest write off
- 4. Block 2 Lot 24: \$53.94 in Principal and \$.86 in interest write off

A copy of the resolution shall be forwarded to the Borough Tax Collector, Tax Assessor and Chief Financial Officer.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE									
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	Х				Х				
LEEDS	Х								
LAWLER	Х					Х			
	X-Indicates Vote			NV-Not Voting AF			B-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second

I, Monica Kyle, Clerk of the Borough of Longport, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Longport Board of Commissioners at a meeting held on the 20th day of December, 2023

DATE OF ADOPTION:

/s/ MONICA A. KYLE, RMC, Municipal Clerk